502001521 07/25/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Transpose, LLC	05/02/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Emergent Music LLC
Street Address:	6 State Street
Internal Address:	Suite 615
City:	Bangor
State/Country:	MAINE
Postal Code:	04401

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12857429

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 9252264995

 Phone:
 610-892-9942

Email: elmanfax@elman.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Gerry J. Elman
Address Line 1: PO Box 209

Address Line 4: Swarthmore, PENNSYLVANIA 19081

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: EME1.011-CON

NAME OF SUBMITTER: M.P. Moon, Reg. No. 53,844

Total Attachments: 3

source=789_ASSIGNMENT-20060502#page1.tif source=789_ASSIGNMENT-20060502#page2.tif source=789_ASSIGNMENT-20060502#page3.tif

PATENT

REEL: 028636 FRAME: 0037

502001521

ASSIGNMENT OF WORLDWIDE RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST

WHEREAS

Transpose, LLC
a Limited Liability Company of the State of Delaware
having as its principal office
6 State Street, Suite 615
Bangor, Maine 04401

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), having acquired by Assignment from Virtual Development Corporation, dated March 9, 2005, recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("US PTO")at (reel/frame) 015867/0541, which had acquired by Assignment from Gary Robinson, dated December 16, 2004, recorded at 015470/0670, all right, title, and interest in the inventions described in patent application(s) listed hereinbelow, filed in the US PTO:

Attorney Docket Number VDC1.009 (was R49-009)

Application Number 09/714,789

Filing Date November 16, 2000

entitled

CLUSTERS FOR RAPID ARTIST-AUDIENCE MATCHING

(hereinafter referred to as the "Invention(s)")

and

WHEREAS

EMERGENT MUSIC LLC
A Limited Liability Company of the State of Maine having as its principal office
6 State Street, Suite 615
Bangor, Maine 04401

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of documenting nunc *pro tunc* that it has acquired the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention(s), and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound, Assignor does hereby acknowledge that on March 30, 2005, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable considerations, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by it, Assignor did sell, assign, and transfer to the Assignee and Assignee's legal representatives its entire 100% right, title and interest together with all rights of priority, in said Invention(s), as described and/or claimed in said application for United States patent and any and all

Initial Here: GR for Transpose, LLC [

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 028636 FRAME: 0038 applications for Letters Patent, in any country or jurisdiction, based in whole or in part thereon, including subsequent regular applications under 35 U.S.C. Section 111(a), divisions, continuations and continuations in part thereof as well as all foreign counterparts, including regional and international applications, and all applications containing disclosure in common therewith, together with all Letters Patent in any country or jurisdiction arising from any of the aforesaid applications, as well as any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefor which may be granted.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office officials in the United States and all foreign countries or jurisdictions to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to Assignee, as the Assignee of its entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of Assignee, its successors and assigns. Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for said Invention(s) in any countries or jurisdictions in its own name.

Further, Assignor hereby agrees to communicate to Assignee, or its representatives, any facts known to its officers or employees respecting said invention, and to use its best efforts to have its officers and employees to testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, renewal, reissue and related United States and foreign applications and declarations relating thereto, execute all necessary claims of priority and assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries or jurisdictions. The rights and property herein conveyed by Assignor are free and clear of any encumbrances.

Assignor hereby authorizes Gerry J. Elman, Registration No. 24,404 of the firm Elman Technology Law, P.C. to correct errors in this Assignment document and to insert any further identification or information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment recordable in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or elsewhere.

If any provision of this document should be found invalid or unenforceable under relevant law, such provision shall be deemed excluded and redacted herefrom, and the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not be affected thereby.

Initial Here: GR for Transpose, LLC []

Page 2 of 3

The undersigned, hereby executes, grants and delivers the foregoing assignment:

For Transpose, LLC

Gary Robinson, CEO

Date: X /7, 2 200 6

VERIFICATION

SS.

State of Maine

County of <u>Penobses</u>

I, a notary public duly commissioned and qualified by the State of Maine, United States of America, do hereby certify that on the day of way, 2006 before me personally appeared Gary Robinson, to me personally known or duly proven to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, who, being affirmed, did acknowledge himself to be the CEO of Transpose, LLC, and that he, as such, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the company by himself as an authorized officer.

[Notary Public]

SUSAN J. HOWARD NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MAINE MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 18, 2011

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 028636 FRAME: 0040

RECORDED: 07/25/2012